
San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board
November 7, 2023

Jim Burror
General Manager
South Orange County Wastewater Authority
35156 Del Obispo Street
Dana Point, CA 92629
jburror@socwa.com

Sent by Email Only

In reply refer to / attn:
257592:FOsibodu

Subject: Notice of Public Hearing and Opportunity to Comment on Tentative 
Order No. R9-2024-0005, Amending Order No. R9-2022-0005, NPDES 
No. CA0107417

Jim Burror:

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego 
Water Board) is releasing, for public review and comment, Tentative Order No. R9-
2024-0005 (Tentative Order). The Tentative Order proposes to extend the due date for 
submitting the Mitigation Area of Production Foregone Re-Evaluation Study Final 
Report required by Order No. R9-2022-0005 (NPDES Permit No. CA0107417), Waste 
Discharge Requirements for the South Orange County Wastewater Authority Discharge 
to the Pacific Ocean Through the San Juan Creek Ocean Outfall.
Enclosed is a copy of the Tentative Order. The enclosed Notice of Public Hearing and 
Opportunity to Comment (Notice) provides detailed information on the procedures for 
submitting written comments on the Tentative Order. The enclosed Notice also provides 
information on the scheduled February 14, 2024 public hearing for the San Diego 
Water Board to consider adoption of the Tentative Order. The enclosed documents are 
also available on the following webpage: 

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/board_decisions/tentative_orders/.

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/board_decisions/tentative_orders/
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In the subject line of any response, please include the reference "257592:FOsibodu." 
For questions or concerns regarding this letter, please contact Fisayo Osibodu by 
phone at 619-521-8036, or by email at Fisayo.Osibodu@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,   Fisayo Osibodu, P.E, WRC Engineer

Brandi Outwin-Beals, P.E
Senior WRC Engineer

Enclosures:

Tentative Order No. R9-2024-0005
Notice of Public Hearing and Opportunity to Comment
cc by email:

Brandi Outwin-Beals, San Diego Water Board, Brandi.Outwin-Beals@waterboards.ca.gov
Laurie Walsh, San Diego Water Board, Laurie.Walsh@waterboards.com

     Amber Baylor, SOCWA, abaylor@socwa.com
     Rick Shintaku, South Coast Water District, rshintaku@scwd.org
      Mark Donovan, GHD, mark.donovan@ghd.com

Peter Kozelka, USEPA, kozelka.peter@epamail.epa.gov
State Water Board NPDES, NPDES_Wastewater@waterboards.ca.gov
Carol A. Roberts, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Services, Carol_A_Roberts@fws.gov
Becky Ota, CA Dept. of Fish and Wildlife, Becky.Ota@wildlife.ca.gov
Bryant Chesney, National Marine Fisheries Service, bryant.chesney@noaa.gov
ACOE Carlsbad Field Office, splregcbad@usace.army.mil
Ray Hiemstra, South Orange County Coastkeeper, ray@coastkeeper.org
Jennifer Savage, Surfrider Foundation, jennifer.savage@surfrider.org
Roger Butow, Clean Water Now, rogerbutow@clean-water-now.org; rogerbutow@me.com

      Mike Beanan, Laguna Bluebelt Coalition, conxtns@hotmail.com
Erick Knight, California Energy Commission, eric.knight@energy.ca.gov

Tech Staff Info & Use
Tentative Order No.
Party ID

WDID
NPDES No.
Reg. Measure ID
PIN

R9-2024-0005
41388 (SOCWA-San Juan Creek 
Ocean Outfall)
9 000000175
CA0107417
438059 (R9-2022-0005)
257592 (SOCWA San Juan Creek 
Ocean Outfall), 823689 (Doheny 
Desalination Project)
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